clause in the purchase agreement and thereby to a retrospective purchase price adjustment of
EUR 4.2 million.

For this part of the purchase price, already settled in 2020, a receivable from purchase price refund
was recognised towards the seller in other current assets. In the current financial year a settlement
of this receivable was made by a repayment of the receivable of EUR 1,200 thousand as well as a
transmission of the loan against Aircraft Philipp of EUR 3,000 thousand.

In the present half-year financial statements, the consolidated financial statements were corrected
retrospectively to December 31, 2020 in accordance with IAS 8 as a consequence of these
circumstances. A retrospectively corrected purchase price allocation and retrospective adjustments
to property plant and equipment EUR 280 thousand and to deferred taxes amounting to
EUR 1,700 thousand were applied. The non-controlling interests also had to be adjusted accordingly.

The purchase price allocation on the basis of the fair values changed as follows as of the acquisition
date:

ASSETS ACQUIRED AND LIABILITIES ASSUMED
IN EUR THOUSAND

October 31,
2020

Fair value
before

restatement
Fair value

restated Change

Non-current assets 24,121 22,232 -1,889

Current assets 21,761 21,761 0

Non-current liabilities 20,162 20,253 91

Current liabilities 22,781 22,781 0

NET ASSETS 2,939 959 -1,980

CONSIDERATION TRANSFERRED IN EUR
THOUSAND

October 31,
2020

before

restatement restated Change

Purchase price 9,946 5,746 -4,200

Proportionate net assets of non-controlling interests 882 288 -594

SUBTOTAL 10,828 6,034 -4,794

Net assets -2,939 -959 1,980

GOODWILL 7,889 5,075 -2,814

Furthermore, a revaluation of the seller’s put option on the remaining 30 % interest from EUR 3,620
thousand to EUR 1,180 thousand had to be performed, as this valuation was also based on the
planning.

FINANCIAL REPORT
1ST HALF YEAR 2021

30

AMAG AUSTRIA METALL AG

The goodwill impairment test conducted as of December 31, 2020 was performed again, taking into
account the change in strategic corporate planning. This led to an additional retrospective impairment
loss of EUR 560 thousand.

Adjustments were applied to the following balance sheet items:

BALANCE SHEET ITEMS IN EUR THOUSAND
December
31, 2020

before

restatement restated Change

Intangible assets and goodwill 16,775 13,401 -3,374

Property, plant and equipment 723,379 723,099 -280

Deferred tax assets 12,530 10,987 -1,543

Other current assets 77,639 81,839 4,200

TOTAL ASSETS 1,549,287 1,548,289 -997

Retained earnings 187,580 189,460 1,880

Equity attributable to owners of the company 600,505 602,385 1,880

Non-controlling interests 908 314 -594

Equity 601,412 602,698 1,286

Interest-bearing non-current financial liabilities 517,656 515,216 -2,440

Deferred tax liabilities 16 172 157

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,549,287 1,548,289 -997

The income statement has been restated as follows:

INCOME STATEMENT IN EUR THOUSAND   2020

before

restatement restated Change

Depreciation and amortisation -82,891 -83,451 -560

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 16,138 15,578 -560

Net income after taxes 11,619 11,059 -560

Earnings per share 0.33 0.31 -0.02

Goodwill amortisation is included in other expenses in the consolidated income statement.

FINANCIAL REPORT
1ST HALF YEAR 2021

31

AMAG AUSTRIA METALL AG

In the cash flow statement, because of the retrospective correction only a shift occurs within the cash
flow from operating activities and cash flow from investing activities:

CASH FLOW STATEMENT IN EUR THOUSAND   2020

before

restatement restated Change

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 16,138 15,578 -560

Depreciation on non-current assets 82,891 83,451 560

Cash flow from operating activities 107,287 107,287 0

Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired -5,528 -1,328 4,200

Receivable from purchase price refund 0 -4,200 -4,200

Cash flow from investing activities -62,165 -62,165 0

Impact in the 2021 financial year:

The seller has stepped down from the management team of Aircraft Philipp. Consequently, the
conditions for the put option as well as for the retention premium recognised in accordance with IAS
19 no longer apply. As a consequence, these had to be derecognised without affecting profit or loss.
Moreover the transfer of the 30% interest in ACP to AMAG for EUR 1 was agreed at the end of
financial year 2021. For this reason, AMAG is to be regarded as the economic owner of the entire
AMAG Group already from the time when the agreement became valid, and the previously reported
non-controlling interests in the amount of EUR 350 thousand are consequently to be attributed to
AMAG.

FINANCIAL REPORT
1ST HALF YEAR 2021

32

AMAG AUSTRIA METALL AG

BUSINESS DIVISIONS

H1/2021 IN EUR THOUSAND Metal Casting Rolling Service Consolidation Group

Revenue

External 135,345 62,754 393,698 3,284 0 595,081

Internal 274,622 4,457 33,891 35,732 -348,702 0

  409,967 67,211 427,589 39,016 -348,702 595,081

EBITDA 45,125 6,712 43,838 -2,113 0 93,562

EBIT 33,882 5,620 17,289 -4,891 0 51,901

Net financial income (expenses) -776 -32 -4,172 97 0 -4,882

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 33,106 5,589 13,118 -4,795 0 47,018

H1/2020 IN EUR THOUSAND Metal Casting Rolling Service Consolidation Group

Revenue

External 94,287 32,621 334,136 2,786 0 463,831

Internal 218,022 5,687 37,651 29,873 -291,232 0

  312,309 38,308 371,787 32,659 -291,232 463,831

EBITDA 20,133 3,053 36,957 -797 0 59,347

EBIT 7,851 1,842 11,349 -3,429 0 17,613

Net financial income (expenses) 557 -61 -2,607 -697 0 -2,807

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 8,408 1,781 8,742 -4,125 0 14,806

FINANCIAL REPORT
1ST HALF YEAR 2021

33

AMAG AUSTRIA METALL AG

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Property, plant and equipment reduced from EUR 723.1 million as of the end of 2020 to EUR 711.1
million as of the end of June 2021. This decrease is predominately attributable to the depreciation
of the expansion project in Ranshofen, which had been capitalised. Obligations arising from
investments in plant amounted to EUR 31.7 thousand as of June 30, 2021 (2020 year-end:
EUR 27.4 thousand).

Trade receivables increased from EUR 113.4 million at the 2020 year-end to EUR 153.7 million at